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138 
CHAP. 91 

CHAPTER 89 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1977 

AN ACT Relating to Inspections and Inspection Fees of Elevators. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. 26 MRSA § 461, 2nd 1f, 1st sentence, as amended by PL 1971, c. 110, 
§ 4, is further amended to read: 

To maintain a certificate in force, either a state elevator inspector or an 
authorized elevator inspector shall inspect every passenger ele'i atoF J:3eFiocli­
ea+!:r ~ ~ ealel'lclaF ~ and every freight elevator, escalator and 
manlift every ~ 4th calendar month f,allowing the month in which the 
initial inspection has been made. 

Sec. 2. 26 MRSA § 464, 2nd 1f, as las.t amended by PL 1973, c. 683, is fur­
ther. amended to read: 

The initial inspection shall be made by the supervising inspector or a state 
elevator inspector and the fee for such initial inspection of each new or altered 
elevator shall be ~. $25 plus expenses. Fees for each required periodic in­
spection subsequent to the 'initial inspection shall be $ry $20. 

Effective October 24, 1977 

CHAPTER 90 

AN ACT to Increase the Fee Charged for U.C.C. Certificates of Information. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

II MRSA § 9-407, sub-§ (2), 2nd sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 
1969, c. 302, § 2, is amended to read: 

The fee for such a certitficate shall be $2l $5 for the first page of such certifi­
cate, plus so¢ for each additional page. 

Effective October 24, 1977 

CHAPTER 91 

AN ACT Permitting Sunday Operation of Bowling Alleys. 


